

69434-1

69434-1

NO. 69434-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEANNE ALVAREZ,

Appellant.

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Philip B. Grennan, WSBA No. 8127
Rosemary J. Moore, WSBA No. 28650
Of Attorneys for Respondent

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

2013 FEB 28 PM 3:12
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
ADVIS DIV 1

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Ms. Alvarez slipped on a liquid substance in Wal-Mart’s health and beauty section.....	3
B. There were only two slip and fall accidents in the health and beauty section during the 3 years prior to Ms. Alvarez’s accident only one of which involved a health and beauty product.....	5
C. Wal-Mart acted reasonably in keeping the store safe for its customers by regularly inspecting all areas of the store for unsafe conditions.	7
D. Procedural History.	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. Summary judgment was proper because no genuine factual dispute exists.....	12
B. The court should disregard statements in Ms. Alvarez’s brief that are not supported by the record.	14
C. As a matter of law, Ms. Alvarez cannot prove the elements of her premises-liability claim.	18
1. Ms. Alvarez failed to produce evidence that Wal-Mart knew or should have known of an unreasonable risk of harm.....	21
2. The plaintiff failed to produce evidence, as she must, to support the application of the self-service exception.	28
D. Wal-Mart met its burden of showing an absence of any evidence that it failed to take reasonable steps to prevent a hazard.....	35
1. Wal-Mart met its duty to use reasonable care to maintain the safety of the premises.....	35

2.	The declarations of Wal-Mart employees adequately describe the care that was taken on March 22, 2008 to prevent any hazards.....	38
3.	Plaintiff failed to produce evidence impeaching the credibility of Wal-Mart employees.....	42
E.	Wal-Mart did not assert Ms. Alvarez’s contributory negligence in its motion for summary judgment.	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 2552, 91 L. Ed.2d 265 (1986)	13, 40, 41, 42
State Cases	
<i>Arment v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 694, 902 P.2d 1254 (1995).....	17, 29, 30, 35
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	42
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	20, 22
<i>Carlyle v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 272, 896 P.2d 750 (1995).....	passim
<i>Coleman v. Ernst Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 213, 853 P.2d 473 (1993).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14
<i>Fairbanks v. J.B. McLoughlin Co., Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 96, 929 P.2d 433 (1997).....	45, 46
<i>Fernandez v. State ex rel. Dept. of Highways</i> , 49 Wn. App. 28, 741 P.2d 1010 (1987).....	20
<i>Ford v. Red Lion Inn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Fredrickson v. Bertolino's</i> , 131 Wn. App. 183, 127 P.3d 5 (2005)	22, 36
<i>Green v. Am. Pharm. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	14
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	13, 38, 39, 41
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	13
<i>Hanson v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 773, 632 P.2d 504 (1981).....	20, 47
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	13
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	13

<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238 (1992).....	14
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	20
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089, 74 A.L.R.5th 711 (1996).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Const. Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983).....	21
<i>Jenson v. Scribner</i> , 57 Wn. App. 478, 789 P.2d 306 (1990)	14
<i>Kalinowski v. Y.M.C.A.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 380, 135 P.2d 852 (1943)	20
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn. 2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	42, 43
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	30, 35
<i>Merrick v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 426, 407 P.2d 960 (1965).....	20
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	45
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	12
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	21, 25, 32, 35
<i>Presnell v. Safeway Stores Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. 2d 671, 374 P.2d 939 (1962).....	24, 25
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn. 2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	39
<i>Radford v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 54 Wn. App. 351, 773 P.2d 861 (1989)	20
<i>Sanders v. Day</i> , 2 Wn. App. 393, 468 P.2d 452, 454 (1970).....	42
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 135 Wn. App. 605, 145 P.3d 1216, 1218 (2006).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 488, 173 P.3d 273 (2007).....	24, 32
<i>Smith v. Manning's, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 573, 126 P.2d 44 (1942)	23
<i>Space Needle v. Kamla</i> , 105 Wn. App. 123, 19 P.3d 461 (2001).....	42
<i>State v. Marintorres</i> , 93 Wn.App. 442, 969 P.2d 501 (1999).....	17
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc 'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994))	18, 36

<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	passim
<i>Van Dinter v. Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).....	18
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....	passim
<i>Younce v. Ferguson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13, 38, 40, 41

Rules and Regulations

RAP 10.3.....	14
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	17
RAP 10.4.....	14
CR 30(b)(6).....	34, 35
CR 56.....	41
CR 56(c).....	12
CR 56(e).....	13, 39, 41

Other Authority

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 332 (1965)	5, 19, 41
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965)	19, 21, 47
